A resolution declaring the need for the creation of a Regional Housing Authority.

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville has determined that there exists unsanitary and/or unsafe inhabited dwelling accommodations in the City, and that within the City there is a shortage of safe or sanitary dwelling accommodations available at rents which persons and families of lower income can afford, and that such persons and families are forced to occupy overcrowded and congested dwelling accommodations; and

WHEREAS, there is a need for a Housing Authority to undertake to develop programs to assist those residents of the City of Prineville who have been found to have need therefore; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 456.075 of the Oregon Revised Statutes allows the City governing body to declare, by proper resolution, the need for a Housing Authority to function within that City;

WHEREAS, the City Council of Prineville has further determined the need to join and cooperate with other counties similarly situated for the purpose of creating a Regional Housing Authority; and

WHEREAS, Chapters 456.095(2) and 456.140 of the Oregon Revised Statutes allow city governing bodies to affirm the need for a Regional Housing Authority; and

WHEREAS, a Regional Housing Authority is needed in Deschutes County, Jefferson County and City of Prineville;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND HEREBY ORDERED that pursuant to ORS 456.095(2) the Central Oregon Regional Housing Authority is created with those powers and obligations impowered by Oregon Law; and it is further

RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Regional Housing Authority Board of Commissioners will consist of nine (9) members and that the City of Prineville will appoint three (3) members to represent the City of Prineville on the Board of Commissioners of the Regional Housing Authority and authorizes them to take all actions necessary to further the purposes of the City of Prineville and work through the Regional Housing Authority.

| Passed by the City Council | this | 26th day | of July |   | 1977. |
|----------------------------|------|----------|---------|---|-------|
| Approved by the Mayor this | 27th | day of   | July    | , | 1977. |

Rello Giovanini, Council President